## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
Penske Plastics, Inc.	11/15/2005	

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Penske Composites, LLC
Street Address:	431 Ford Lane
City:	Bartlett
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60103

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6863970
Patent Number:	6902694

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (312)236-3137

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 7085289092

Email: patentlawyer@ieee.org

Correspondent Name: Clifford H. Kraft
Address Line 1: 320 Robin Hill Dr.

Address Line 4: Naperville, ILLINOIS 60540

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Clifford H. Kraft

Total Attachments: 3

source=assignment#page1.tif source=assignment#page2.tif source=assignment#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 018552 FRAME: 0348

500184634 REEL: 018552

OP \$80,00 68639

# BLANKET TRADEMARK AND PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK AND PATENT ASSIGNMENT collectively ("Assignment") is made and entered into as of November 15th, 2005 ("Effective Date") by and between Penske Plastics, Inc., a Tennessee Corporation, ("Assignor"), and Passke Composites, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company, ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee are parties to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement, dated November 15th, 2005 (the "Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreement, Assignor has agreed to assign, and Assignee has agreed to acquire, all the right, title and interest in and to the patents and trademarks of the Assignor including, without limitation, the Patents identified and set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Patents").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt, adequacy and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, conveys, transfers, assigns, and delivers unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right title, and interest in, to, and under the Trademarks and Patents and the right to obtain any renewals or extensions of such Trademarks and Patents and together with all rights to sue and recover for any past infringements of any of the Trademarks and Patents, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and benefit and for its successors and assigns.

Assignor authorizes the Register of Trademarks and of Patents to record Assignee as the assignee and owner of the Trademarks and Patents.

Assignor shall provide Assignee, its successors and assigns, or their legal representatives (including execution and delivery of any affidavits, declarations, oaths or other documents as may reasonably be required): (1) in the preparation of any application for registration or any application for renewal of a registration covering the Trademarks or Patents; (2) in the prosecution or defense of any infringement or other proceedings that may arise in connection with any of the Trademarks or Patents including, but not limited to testifying as to any facts relating to the Trademarks or Patents assigned herein and this Assignment; (3) in obtaining any additional Patent protection for the Patents that Assignee reasonably may deem appropriate that may be secured under the laws now or hereafter in effect in the United States or for all foreign countries; and (4) in the implementation of this Assignment.

SIGNATURES ON NEXT PAGE

Mey by

Cont	Dice	Danlau	٥	Donlaw	DA.
aent	DΥ	Peplow	Ō.	Lebrow	10:

630 213-2294;

Oct-23-06 1:51PM;

Page 2/2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has on this 15th day of November, 2005 caused these presents to be executed.

Penske Plasties, Inc.

By:

Name: Horman Novak

Title: Vice-President

Penske Composites, LLC

Name: Marvin Peplow

Title: Managing Member

Name: Wen Baugh

Title: President

ALL WAR

2

# SCHEDULE A

## **PATENTS**

1. United States Patents numbers: 6,863,970 and 6,902,694

HUM

1

PATENT REEL: 018552 FRAME: 0351

**RECORDED: 11/28/2006**